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I shall also read the answer in Eng lish. 4 )

(a) No, Sir. The matter is still under the consideration of the Gov ernment.

(b) No serious difficulties are anti cipated; any that may arise will be tackled.

(c) The question of the agreement of the Governments of Uttar Pra desh and Punjab to the Master Plan for Delhi does not arise as the legal ly operative part of the plan pertains to the Union Territory of Delhi only and has been prepared under the Delhi Development Act which does not apply to areas outside Delhi.

(d) Under a scheme of Acquisition and Development of Land in Delhi, the Delhi Administration is acquiring land in Delhi under the Land Acqui sition Act and making it available for use. The necessary supervision and vigilance will be exercised in regard to these proceedings.
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Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: In view of the fact that this matter has been under the active consideration of the Government for as long as, I believe, 7 years, since 1954-55 when the hon.
Minister held the same portfolio in the Government of Delhi State, what arc the reasons for the inordinate delay in the finalisation of this matter?

Dr. Sushila Nayar: The Central Government, in November, 1955, had set up the Delhi Development Provi sional Authority. A Town Planning Organisation was set up to help this organisation in December, 1955. A f u v that, they produced in September, 1956, an interim general plan which gave a general outline of the deve lopment. On 30th December, 1957,
the Delhi Development Authority was constituted under an Act of Parlia ment. These people drew up a mas ter plan and released it for public criticism on 8 th July, 1960, for the purpose of inviting objections and suggestions. About 600 objections were received and they were consid ered by a special Board and the plan was submrtted to Government on 17th March, 1961. After that, it was sent to the various Ministries for their comments. I am sorry, a revised land use map was then approved by the Delhi Development Authority at its meeting on 20th September, 1961. The revised text was finalised and sent on November, 30, 1961. Then . . .

Mr. Speaker: Whether there was any delay in preparing that plan or not, there has been so much delay in answering the question.

Dr. Sushila Nayar: The hon. Mem ber wanted a full reply and I have tried to give it.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: I want ed to know . . .

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. What is the reason? He only wanted to know the reasons for the delay.

Dr. Sushila Nayar: To conclude, the comments of the various Ministries that were received were discussed at a joint meeting of the Secretaries yesterday.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: One question. •

Mr. Speaker: There has been al ready so much time taken on this question, I suppose. Shri D. C.
Sharma.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know how much land has been acquired by the Authority which has been set up according to the Minister’s statement and how much of that land has been given away to other persons and whether it has been given away at a no-profit no-loss basis or the Govern ment is reaping some profit thereon?

Mr. Speaker: We are going into minor details about that matter.

Shri D. C. Sharma: How can the Plan be effective with no details?

Mr. Speaker: There ought to b«
some distinction between a regular dis cussion on a subject and the answer to a question. The answer to a ques tion must be confined to certain things that have a direct bearing on it. Can we now go into details such as how much land has been acquired, at what price it was acquired, what price was charged from those who got it and so on?

Shri D. C. Sharma: Some land has been acquired. I want to know how much land has been acquired and how much has been disposed of.

Mr. Speaker: How much land has been acquired? I shall allow that one question alone to be answered.

Dr. Sushila Nayar: There have been different notifications, 3,000 acres in one, 34,070 acres in another, 1.808
acres in another and 16,000 acres in
.another

Wheat Deal with Australia

+  .
f Shri Raghunath Singh:

*502. ^ Shrimati Maimoona Sultan*
[_ Shri Ram Harkh Tadav:

Will the Minister of Food and Agri culture be pleased to state:

(a) whether India has entered into a wheat deal with Australia; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?
The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Food (Shri A.M. Thomas): (a) and (b). On the 6 th April, 1962 an Agree ment was signed in New Delhi with the Manager of the Australian Wheal Committee, London for supply of 2.7 lakh tons of Australian wheat to India by the 31st July, 1962.

Shri Raghunath Singh: May I know the price of the Australian wheat and the prevailing prices in the Indian market?

Shri A. M. Thomas: I have got the price here with me, but according to an understanding with the Australian wheat Committee, we have deferred disclosure of that information for some time. I may assure the hon.
Member that we have got this wheat on more advantageous terms than we "were importing previously.

Shri Raghunath Singh: May I know how we are going to pay the price of the wheat?

Shri A. M. Thomas: We shall have to incur expenditure in foreign ex change.

Shri Inder J. Malhotra: When we are already importing wheat under the PL-480 programme, may I know the reason why it was necessary to import wheat under this agreement also?

Shri A. M. Thomas: Under the PL-480 agreement, we are bound to im port by way of commercial market ing 400,000 tons every year. This purchase was made towards that obligation.

™  9ft f^rr c r

Shri A. M. Thomas: I have stated in the main answer that before 31st July, 1962, this quantity will be im ported.

Shri Tyagi: After this agreement, may I know how much total expendi ture we shall have to incur in the import of wheat per year?

Shri A. M. Thomas: The landed cost of wheat comes to round about £24 a ton. It is a matter of calculation.

Shri Tyagi: I want to know the total amount that has to be spent.

Shri A. M. Thomas: We have al ready purchased from Australia about 3 lakhs tons, from the USA 100,000 tons by way of commercial imports.
One ton of wheat costs—I am refer ring to the landed cost—round about
£24.

Shri Tyagi: I want to know the total cost of imported wheat per year from all countries.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Minister has asked the hon. Member to calculate all that, by multiplying the quantity with the rate and so on.

